the energy, industrial and transport sectors. For the medium mitigation scenario (SSP2 4.5) 419
the small positive O3 radiative forcing due to CH4 is offset by the negative forcing from the 420
energy, transport and residential sectors. For the strongest mitigation scenario (SSP1 1.9) 421
there is a negative O3 radiative forcing from the energy, transport, residential and shipping 422
sectors, as well as from CH4, which combine to produce the largest negative O3 radiative 423
forcing by 2050. Strong reductions in both CH4 and precursor emissions are needed to reduce 424
the warming effect of O3. Controlling CH4 would have the largest impact on reducing future O3 425
radiative forcing, as the strong mitigation scenarios show that decreasing CH4 can significantly 426
reduce the overall positive O3 radiative forcing, as well as the direct CH4 radiative forcing.  427

3.4 Reductions in Global Methane 428

To assess the additional benefits from further reductions in global methane we have performed 429
sensitivity experiments with the parameterisation using different values of global CH4 430

abundances (-25% to +25%) compared to that in five of the SSPs (Table 4). For all SSPs 431
using lower values of CH4 (of up to -25%) additionally reduces the predicted global surface O3 432
concentration by more than 1 ppbv in 2050 (Table 4 and Figure 9), with larger reductions on 433
a regional scale (Figure S9). For example, the predicted increases in global surface O3 434
concentrations in 2050 under the weaker mitigation scenarios (SSP3 7.0, SSP4 6.0 and SSP5 435
8.5) could be eliminated if the global CH4 abundance was reduced by 15‒25% of the original 436
value used in each scenario. A similar benefit is seen in climate forcing (both O3 and direct 437
CH4). The O3 radiative forcing in SSP1 1.9 would not be as large if the reductions in CH4 438
abundances were smaller under this scenario. If larger reductions in global CH4 abundances 439
occurred for the weaker mitigation scenarios then O3 radiative forcing in 2050 relative to 2015 440
could be reduced to near zero, with an additional reduction in the direct CH4 radiative forcing 441
of up to 0.2 W m-2. Further reductions to the global CH4 abundance by 2050 would deliver 442
clear additional benefits to surface O3 air quality and near-term climate forcing (both O3 and 443
CH4) under all SSPs.   444

Table 4 – The response in global surface O3, O3 radiative forcing and CH4 radiative forcing to additional 445
perturbations in CH4 abundance compared to that in five of the existing SSPs.  446

Initial SSP Scenario
% change from the initial scenario concentration

-25 -20 -15 -10 -5 Initial +5 +10 +15 +20 +25